

- 1.1 Senator moves to amend S.F. No. 3984 as follows:
- 1.2 Page 2, line 8, after the comma, insert "that" and strike "that"
- 1.3 Page 2, line 16, strike "the joint commission" and insert "The Joint Commission"
- 1.4 Page 3, line 1, strike the first "students" and insert "student interns"
- 1.5 Page 3, line 10, strike everything after the period
- 1.6 Page 3, line 11, delete the new language and strike everything before "Client" and after
- 1.7 "using" insert "only"
- 1.8 Page 3, line 12, strike "department" and insert "commissioner unless the local agency
- 1.9 has a reasonable basis for believing that the information submitted on a form is false"
- 1.10 Page 3, lines 15 to 19, delete the new language
- 1.11 Page 4, after line 24, insert:
- 1.12 "Sec. 5. Minnesota Statutes 2023 Supplement, section 254B.04, is amended by adding a
- 1.13 subdivision to read:
- 1.14 Subd. 6a. **Span of eligibility.** The local agency must enter the financial eligibility span
- 1.15 within five business days of a request. If the comprehensive assessment is completed within
- 1.16 the timelines required under chapter 245G, then the span of eligibility must begin on the
- 1.17 date services were initiated. If the comprehensive assessment is not completed within the
- 1.18 timelines required under chapter 245G, then the span of eligibility must begin on the date
- 1.19 the comprehensive assessment was completed. "
- 1.20 Page 6, line 30, delete "a" and delete "professional" and insert "professionals,"
- 1.21 Page 6, line 31, after "2" insert ", sufficient to meet the needs of the program's clients"
- 1.22 Page 7, line 31, after "(i)" insert "If the comprehensive assessment is completed within
- 1.23 the required timelines,"
- 1.24 Page 7, line 32, strike everything after "initiation"
- 1.25 Page 7, line 33, strike "required timelines" and after the period, insert "If the
- 1.26 comprehensive assessment is not completed within the required timelines, then payments
- 1.27 must start from the date the comprehensive assessment was completed."
- 1.28 Page 8, delete lines 1 to 4 and insert:
- 1.29 "(j) If a license holder is unable to provide all residential treatment services because a
- 1.30 client missed services and the license holder documents the reason the client missed services

2.1 and the interventions the license holder has done to address the client's absence, the
2.2 commissioner must pay the license holder for the missed services at the client's intensity
2.3 level of services."

2.4 Page 8, line 5, after "(k)" insert "A license holder may reduce" and delete "may be
2.5 reduced"

2.6 Page 8, line 6, after the period, insert "If the license reduces hours in a treatment week
2.7 in observation of a federally recognized holiday, the commissioner must pay the license
2.8 holder for the reduced hours at the client's intensity level of services."

2.9 Renumber the sections in sequence and correct the internal references

2.10 Amend the title accordingly